IN THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
COURT No. 1, MUMBAI BENCH

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Under Section 7 of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016

In the matter of
IDBI Bank Limited

... Petitioner/ Financial Creditor
VS.
Wizcraft International Entertainment
Private Limited

... Respondent/Corporate Debtor

Order Pronounced on: 10.05.2021

Coram:
Smt. Suchitra Kanuparthi, Hon’ble Member (Judicial)
Sh. V. Nallasenapathy, Hon’ble Member (Technical)

Appearance:
For the Petitioner: Adv. Siddharth Barua, Adv. Ruturaj Bankar
For the Respondent: Adv. Vinay Shukla, CS Prashant Thakre

Per: Suchitra Kanuparthi, Member (Judicial)
ORDER

1. The Petitioner/ Financial Creditor viz. ‘IDBI Bank Limited’ (hereinafter
as “Petitioner”) has filed this present Petition under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority)

Rules, 2016 (hereinafter as "“Rules”) in the capacity of “Financial

Page 1 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Creditor” by invoking the provisions of Section 7 of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (hereinafter as "“Code”) against ‘Wizcraft
International Entertainment Private Limited’ (hereinafter as ‘Corporate
Debtor’).

2. In the requisite Form, the total principal amount of debt disbursed
under the Facility Agreements was Rs. 56.70 Crores. The total amount
in default due to Financial Creditor by the Borrower with respect to the
Financial Facility is Rs. 60,39,87,991.41/- as on June 01, 2019.

Brief facts of the Petition:

3. The Petitioner had granted financial debt to the Great Indian Nautanki
Company Private Limited (Borrower) under a term loan of Rs. 35
Crores, cash credit limit of Rs. 2 Crores, bank guarantee of Rs. 4 Crores
vide Sanction Letter dated 24.06.2009. Subsequently, another Term
Loan of Rs. 12 Crores was sanctioned and Bank Guarantee was reduced
from Rs. 4 Crores to Rs. 1 Crore vide Sanction Letter dated
24.02.2010. Further, a loan cum Hypothecation Agreement dated
26.06.2009, 25.02.2010 and 03.01.2013 were executed between
Borrower and Lender. The total Principal Amount of debt disbursed
under Facility Agreement was of Rs. 56.70 Crores. The additional
facility of Rs. 6.70 Crores (LC- Capax- Rs. 5 Crores sublimit of
LC/TCBG) (5 Crores, LER-Rs. 1.70 Crores) was sanctioned vide
Sanction Letter on 28.12.2012. Pursuant to this, the Petitioner
disbursed a Term Loan of Rs. 47 Crores, Cash Credit of Rs. 2 Crores,
Bank Guarantee of Rs. 1 Crore, TCBG limit of Rs. 5 Crores and LER of
Rs. 1.70 Crores. The Corporate Debtor had issued an unconditional and
unrecoverable Corporate Guarantee dated 26.06.2009, 25.02.2010 and
14.01.2010 and undertook to pay forthwith upon demand without any
demur all amounts payable by the Borrower under the Facility
Agreement. The Corporate Debtor/ Corporate Guarantor executed a

Guarantee Agreement dated 25.02.2010 in favour of the Petitioner. The

Page 2 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Guarantee Agreement at Clause 21 envisaged that the guarantee shall
be a continuing one and shall remain in full force and effect till such
time the Borrower repays in full the loan together with interest,
liquidation damages, cost, charges and all other monies that may time
to time become due and payable and remain unpaid to the bank under

the agreement.

4. On 14.11.2014, the Corporate Debtor failed to pay the instalments and
interests payable under the terms of Facility Agreement. The Petitioner
recalled the financial facilities and demanded the payment of Rs.
39,43,32,818.08/- as on 14.11.2014. the Petitioner invoked the
guarantees calling upon and demanding the Corporate Debtor to pay
the amount of Rs. 39,62,61,265.06/-.

5. The first set of default is on July 9", 2014. List of documents attached
to the Petition are as follows:

1) Notice dated November 14, 2014 sent by the IDBI Bank Limited to
the Borrower recalling the Financial Facility and for the payment of
outstanding dues under the Facility Agreement in view of the
defaults committed by the Borrower under the Facility Agreement is
annexed here to and marked as Annexure-11.

2) Notice dated December 8, 2014 sent by IDBI Bank Limited to the
Corporate Debtor invoking the Guarantees furnished by the
Corporate Debtor to IDBI Bank demanding that the Corporate
Debtor pay forthwith the Guaranteed Sums is Annexed hereto and
marked as Annexure-12.

3) Notice dated November 29, 2014 under section 13(2) of the
SARFAESI Act, 2002 by the Financial Creditor to the Managing
Director of Borrower and mortgager and the Corporate Debtor being
the promoter and guarantors of the Borrower calling upon them to
pay a sum of Rs. 39,43,32,818.08 as on November 14, 2014 and

with further interest with effect from November 15, 2014 until

Page 3 of 41



4)

5)

6)

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

realization of payment failing which IDBI shall be entitled to enforce
its security interest and takeover the possession and/or
management of secured assets is annexed as Annexure-13.
Thereafter, the symbolic possession of the assets was taken over by
IDBI on July 2, 2018 and the publication of the possession notice
was made on July 7, 2018.

Letter dated August 25, 2017 by the Financial Creditor to the
Corporate Debtor stating that if the payment under the Guarantees
are not cleared then the Financial Creditor would be constrained to
initiate steps under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016 and
the letter dated September 27, 2017 from the Corporate Debtor to
the Financial Creditor requesting the Financial Creditor not to initiate
any action under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and
provide the Corporate Debtor an opportunity to present a plan that
is acceptable to the Financial Creditor. True copies of the letters
dated August 25, 1017 and September 27, 2017 is annexed hereto
and marked as Annexure-14.

True copy of the stand alone Financial Statements for the Corporate
Debtor for the period 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018 is annexed hereto
and marked as Annexure-15.

True copy of the Written Statement filed by the Corporate Debtor
before the Debt Recovery Tribunal is annexed hereto and marked as

Annexure-16.

6. The default of the Corporate Debtor can be evident from the following

documents:

Statement of Accounts maintained by the Financial Creditor in
respect of the Corporate Debtor;

Annual Report of the Corporate Debtor for Financial Years 2016-17
and 2017-18;

The Guarantees issued by the Corporate Debtor to the Financial

Creditor guarantying the payment obligations of the Borrower

Page 4 of 41



Vi.

Vii.

viii.

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

under the Facility Agreements in the case of default in payment of

the same by the Borrower;

. Copies of the Facility Agreement between the Financial Creditor

and the Borrower;

Letters dated November 14, 2014 sent by the IDBI to the Borrower
recalling the Financial Facility and demanding the payment of the
outstanding dues Rs. 39,43,32,818.08 (Rupees Thirty-Nine Crore
Forty-Three Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen
and Paise Eight only) under the Facility Agreement because of the
failure of the Borrower to pay the instalments, interest and other
monies owned by the Borrower to the Financial Creditor and
payable under the terms of the Facility Agreements.

The classification of the account of the Borrower as a Non-
Performing Assets as on July 29, 2014.

Notice dated November 29, 2014 under Section 13(2) of the
Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and
Enforcement of Security Interest Act [“the SARFAESIAct”], to the
Borrowers by the Financial Creditor to the Managing Director of
Borrower and Mortgager and Corporate Debtor being the
promoters of the Borrower calling upon them to pay a sum of Rs.
39,43,32,818.08 as on November 14, 2014 and with further
interest with effect from November 15, 2014 until realization of
payment failing which IDBI shall be entitled to enforce its security
interest and takeover the possession and/or management of
secured assets. Thereafter, the symbolic possession of the secured
assets was taken over by the IDBI on July 2, 2018 and the
publication of the possession notice was made on July 7, 2018.
Letter dated December 08, 2014, by the Financial Creditor
invoking the Guarantees furnished by the Corporate Debtor calling
upon and demanding that the Corporate Debtor pay forthwith an
amount of Rs. 39,43,32,818.08 (Rupees Thirty-Nine Crore Forty-

Page 5 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Three Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen and Paise
Eight only).

iX. Letter dated September 27, 2017 by the Corporate Debtor to the
Financial Creditor requesting the Financial Creditor not to initiate
any action under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 and
provide the Corporate Debtor and opportunity to present a plan
that is acceptable to the Financial Creditor.

X. Standalone Financial Statements for the period 01/04/2017 to
31/03/2018 of the Corporate Debtor.

7. The aggregate amount of default on the Facility Agreement as on
01.06.2019 is Rs. 60,39,87,991.41/-. The details of loan granted and
disbursed to the Corporate Debtor guarantees furnishes and default
committed, statement of dues as on 01.06.2019 with respect to loan
granted to Corporate Debtor is as follows:

B

[@ IDBI BANK Tazdat m&;ﬂmﬁ:&: ::“:;:::dﬂw

11, ToduEF TR E-1, Jhandewalan Extension
(FaTHTUCING L65190MH2004G0 48838 2 fwell-110055 New Delhi-110056
ST ¢ 011-66083101-12 Telephone : 011-86083101-12
HTETE : www.idbi.com Websile : www.idbi.com
ANNEXURE — €
(F8

Loan Granted & Disbursed

to Great Indian Nautanki Company Pvt. Litd.

(T Crore)
Sr. Particulars of Amount : :
No. Facility Sanectioned Date of Sanction DishDua::e?ril-ent
1. Term Loan - 1 35.00 24.06.2009 08.07.2009
2 Term Loan - 2 12,00 24.02.2010 26.02.2010
i Cash Credit 2.00 24.06.2009* 18.06.2010
4 Bank Guarantee 4.00/1.00 24.06.2009* 21.08.2009
51 LC/TCBG 5.00 28.12.2012 16.05.2013
6. |LER 1.70 28.12.2012 16.05.2013 |

*Date of first sanction. Working capital facilities (Cash Credit, Bank Guarantee) renewed time
1o time. Accordingly, BG limit was subsequently reduced from 4 crore to 1 crore.

Date: 13.06.2019 Signature: %MQQ’WH

Place: New Dethi Full Name: Dheeraj Kumar Singh

Designation: Dy. General Manager

Page 6 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

@ IDBI BANK bt i ool 5 17

' -1, wodaww wdeE E-1, Jhandewalan Extension
(HAETICIN) L65190MH2004G 01148838 2§ faeeli-110055 MNew Delhi-110055
TR 1 011-66083101-12 Telephons : (11-66083101-12
A : www.idbi.com Website : wwwidbi.com

ANNEXURE -7

Guarantees furnished and default committed

by Wizcraft International Entertainment Pvt. Lid.

(T Crore)
B Date of Default by Date of Defauli by
Sr. Date of Amount of | Wizcraft International Great Indian
No. Guarantee Guarantee Entertainment Pvt. Nautanki Company
Litd. Pvt. Litd.
1. 26.06.2009 & k
25.02.2010 50.00 08.12.2014 29.07.2014
2. 14.01.2013 6.70 08.12.2014 29.07.2014
Total 56.70
Date: 13.06.2019 Signature: ‘ M \ \%]ob]‘g‘m
Place: New Delhi Full Name: Dheeraj Kumar Singh

Designation: Dy. General Manager

H@D IDBI BANK " Vessoomroar v | 80

%1, FORERE wEEER .| E-1. Jhandewsalan Extension
{FitaminCINg LBS190MH2004GOH48838 =% Frref-110055 New Dalhi-110085

FEEA : 01166083 101-12 Telephone : 011-66083101-12

HEEEE @ wwwidbi.com Website : wew. idbi.com

ANNERORE -~ 8

Statement of Dues as on 01.06.2019 in respect of Loan Granted
to Great Indian Nautanki Company Pvt. Lid.

Sr. | Particulars of Loan Account c Days of Total ‘:;‘:m'&c}] ne

No. Facility Number Urrency | pefault as o Zﬂlgy ’

1. Term Loan - 1 264673200000019 | INR 1768 | 47,69,93,891.25 Dr

2. Term Loan - 2 264673200000028 | INR 1768 9.89,70,102.80 Dr

3. Cash credit 264655100000143 | INR 1768 2.80,23.997.36 Dr
Total 60,39,87,991.41 Dr

Certified that:

The above sum is cutstanding in the ordinary books of accounts maintained by
IDBI Bank Ltd., F1.O. Mumbai through its wholly owned subsidiary viz. IDBI Intech Ltd.
in the normal and ordinary course of business and such books are still in custody of IDBI

Intech Lid.
‘i’
Nyt
Date: 13.06.2019 Signature: ,]
Place: New Delhi Full Name: Dheeraj Kumar Singh

Designation: al Manager

Page 7 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

8. The Petitioner also produced the registered charge as created by the
Corporate Debtor as on 03.01.2013 which entails the details of loan
granted and details of charge registered with ROC. The Recall Notice
dated 14.11.2014 is as follows:

ANNEXVRE —d 1

:3;--".345 &
e % fafnes IDBI Bank Limitey ==
Indian Red Cross Sodisty Bulding
W X W N 1, Red Cross Road 2—6&

‘;‘:‘1?: YI":.'ll % fewelt- 110001 Posl Bag No.-231, New Dot 110001
IR 5 (191 11) 6625M199 Tol: (+91 11) B5209199
<Ry < (91 11) 23711666 Fox 7 (491 11) 23711664

m . mw com Wabollo s wvw. libil.oom
01(', (@ adewyCIN) LBS190MH2004C Q1148838
{Without Prejudice)
IIDBIIC‘BG-I!!G!NCPUM-l51677 November 14, 2014
IgIng PDircctor Tho Managing D'i-rrééior
sidian Maanki Company Pyt Lid, | Great Indian Nuvtanki Coupay Pul Lal,
uditorium Complex, P K-R04/2, Mata Chowk, Mahipalpur, Vasant Kunj
29 i Road,
F5n-122001 - New Delhi-110037
Madam,
% inancial Assistance sanctioned to vou by IDBI Bank Limited —Defaults committed

Recall of Assistance

¢, IDB1 Bank Fimited {(IDBI Bank), have grémcd 10 YOU 4l YOUI' request

Rupee Term Loan of Rs. 3500 Lekis-(Rupees Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Lakh
only) & Rupee Term Loan of Rs. 1200 Lakh {Rupees One Thovsand Two Hundred
Lukb only) for the purpose of selting up cntertainment cum cultural park project at

Gurgaon.

Working Capital limits aggregating to Rs. 300 lakhs (Rupees Three Hundred Jakhs
onlyy comprising fund based limits (Cash Credit Limit) of Rs. 200. Lakh (Rupees
Two Hundred Lakh only) and nen fund based Nimits (LC/BG) of Rs. 100 lakhs
(Rupees Six Hundred Lakhs onty) for the purpose of meeting working capital
requirements,

Letter of Credit{Capex)¥ TCBG limits of Rs.300 lakhs for the purposeaf’ importing
capital goods for Show-Sha theatre project ot Kingdom of Dreams, ‘Gurgaon and
Loan Equivalent Risk limits of Rs.170 lzkhs (Rupees One Hundred Seventy Lakhs
only) 1o mitigate the exchange fluctuation risk. .

The fund based Tacilitics and non-fund based faciiities.are collectively referred to as “the
Tacilities™,

You have. inter alia, entered inte Loan Agreement (5)/Loan-cum-Hypothecation

e ;. s e, sepEnh wieeka, F i, gad -4
Regd. Office ; 1DBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumba

Page 8 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

13

o Crngat [P e Pt Lid,

_nmgl;ﬁd mortignges on all immovable property, procured jeint and S'!'-"Etﬁl al
arantee(s) of Shei Anuinod Sharma, Shei ¥iraf Sackari, Dr Ang Appaih and Shei ":aruay
b phaudhary and procured Corporate Guarantee of Wizcraft Internationl Entortdinment Pt
“ud., Creat India Tamasha Co. Put Ltd. And S G [nvestments Pyt Lid and furmished other

securitios the particnlsrs wherenare mentineed in Annexure I hereto.

Pursuant 1o the Loan cumm Hypothecation Agreements dated Jone 26, 2009, Loan-cum-
shecation Agreement dated February 25, 2000 and Loan Agreement dated Janvary 03, 2013
pde bepween you and [DBI Bank (“the Loan Agresments™) Inréﬁpec!'ﬂf' the Facilities and the
curities created in respect therneof, you have availed the fund based fmeilitios viz., Term Loanef
4700 Lakh, Cash Credit limit of Rs 200 Lakh, Bank Guarantee/Letter of Cradit limits of
e, 100 lakhs, (Capex)yTCBG limits of Re.500 lakhs and LER of Rs. 170 Lakhs from time to

e,

In téems of the Losn ﬁ;r:cmmlu, you Were required to wepay to 113131 Bank, the principal
wunt ol e Loan, in awodance with the amortisation schedule containod therein, You were
feo requived to pay o IDE] Bank, interest on the principal amounts el the Loan putstanding from
e to limne, at the rateand in the manner contained in ithe Loan Apreement.

Y You have failed and neglected to pay o 1DBT Bank, the instalments of principal, interest
el other monies, the particulars whersol are given in Anmexure TI herete.  Yeu have also
committed some other defults in tenns of the Loan fLoan —com-Hypothecation Agreement.

Pursiant to the /Loan-cum-Hypothecation Agreement s per Anmexure [, made betwesn

In terms of the Loan-cum-Flypothecation Agreement, you were required; to repay o IDE]
‘Bank, the principal ameount of the find based limits on demand,

5. In tevms of the provisions contained in Section 2.1 of Acticle 2 .of the Loan Agreesnent
i daed Jomvary 03, 20103 executed for Mon fund based Hmits of Rs.670 lakhs, you have agreed and
o undertaken to extend Nirsl pari passe charge on leasehiold rights of tee lind st Secter- 29,
cac - Gurgaon and extend first pari passu charge on land owned by Greal indian Tamasha Co, Pyt Ltd
A at Pernor Village, Madikeri Taluk, Kodagy District, Kamataka in favour of 1051 Bank. You
‘_’.h&w: Failed and neglected to extend such ficst mortgage and chiarge as meationed ahove in faveor
-~ of IDAL Barik.,

¢, Pursuont (o the Loan/Losn cum Hypothecalion Agreement dated 26.06.2009, 25022010
C ol 3002013, dn rospect of the non-fund based feeiling, the Omnibus Counter Guarante:
executed by you in favour of 1DB] Bank (“the Omnibus Counter Guarantee™) and also the
securities crested In respect thereel, IDEL Bank hasg, a1 your requesl, issued Bank Guacaniees and
TCBGBuyers' Credit), from time 1o time, in Tavour of vartous authavities £ entities, whom you
hawve specilied, to the extent of the non-fund based facilities sanctioned upto an extent of Rs.600
lakhs {Rupees Six Hundred Lakhs only). The details. of the Baik Guamntees wnd TCBG
{Buyers’ Credit) issued by [DBI Bank, ai your request, are given in Annexore-11 (A) hereto,

Page 9 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

I tepms of thie Loan/Loan cum Hypothesation: Agréement read with the Cimnibus Counter
Sintee, you have ageeed and undertaken to pay to the TR Bank, forthwéith, on a demand in
o, without any protest or demur and unconditionally and wnequivocally all such monics as
_mmi,mneti in the notice(s) of demand, which you are liable to pay onder the Omnibus
[Fgaiiter Guarantze. Furthet, in terms of the Loan/Loan cum Hypothecation Agregment read with
-%32‘ ‘pmnibus Counter Guspante, you were required to pay o IDB( Bank, the commission on
_-_L #‘-ﬁﬁ,ﬁummm and ’Tt‘Bf_r[F;uum Credif), istued from time o tims in accordance with the
g and conditions contained in the Losn/Lean cem Hypotheeation Agreemient read with the
?ﬂﬂlh“s Counter Guarentes,
i

. Bank Guarantees and TCBG  (Buyers' Credit), for the aggeepate antount ol
‘-11 0234845 only (Rupees Five crores Seventy One lakhs Ten thousand Three hundred
‘pn:icj Light Paise Forty Five only) have, so far, not been invoked By the respective
.%mmuul‘lﬂ You are also hereby pdvised o inmediately substitute the said Bank Golarantees /
SR Buyers” Credic), issued by 1DBT Bank with the Bank Quarantees ! TERGIBayers® Credit),
wired Iy any other Bank and arrange to retur the aforesaizl Bank Gudrantees  TCBG{Buyers'

Sl ml\ towenrds the said Bank Ln.lsuanla:s { TCBGBuyers™ Credit), to ecable [DB] Bank to
: f‘f drk o lien on the same during the validity of the spid Bank Guarantees / TCBG(Buyers” Credit),

Hanee note that in the mean time, if any of the ‘aforesaid Bank Guaranitecs |/ TOBG Buyers
¥, Ferhl} isgued by 1B Bank is invoked by the respective Beneficiary, then 1081 Bank reserves
i s right 1o demand and recover the said smount wilh applicable intetest, separatzly from you and
% Cuarantor £ Mortgager(sh / Pledgors(s), in terms of the LoanfLosn cum: Hypothecation
’gmnm-enr pead with the Omnibus Counter Guarmntee.

As you experienced certain difficulties in repayment of the prineipul ameunt of the
mansdFacilities, payment of interest and other monies and as requested by you, DB Bank, vide
5 lemer Rel Moo 243DBUSME/GINGPL  dated 210920010 and  Ref Mo
1BBFI.‘:MI;.|’5-|TJT;I‘¢C PL dated July 05, 2012 granted o you, certain relief () and concessions,
thy way of reschedulement of principal amount of the Leans/Facilities, funding of interest, etc.,
, ﬁlh}rﬂ tocerkiin terms fnd conditions contained thergin,

Despite the above, you have tailed and negleeted fo pay to DB Bank. the instalments of
hnl::lpslr amount of the Loans/Facilities, interest and other monies, payable thereon and also

Lommided defaults in ferms of the Loan AgreementsFacilities Apgeeement, modified from time tn

/ The particulars of the sutstanding amounts dee (o IDBT Bank Limited in respect of the
!—-GHI'IS are mentioned in Annexore-1T1 hereto.

,Qlfg- It wiaw of the shove and sines, you have committed defiults inthe payment of principal
.'fj_hmunlcs of the Louns, intevest and ather monies and alse in observance and performance ol the
thcr conditions of the Loan Agreements, [DBI Hank, has become entitled Lo recall fits entire

Page 10 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Braplt Notise. Grear fndlan Meptans Compaye e Ll

Aceordingly, 1DE] Bank, declares in writing os follows —

iy That (he outstanding principal amounts of the Loans aggregating Rs.
29,25,57,987.25 (Rupees Twenty Nine Croves Twenty Five Iakhs Fifty Seven
thousamd Mine hundred Eighty Seven Paise Twenty Five only) together with
imterest, further interest, liquidated dameges, legal expenses, eic. aggrogating
s, 46,684,490 (Rupees Two Croves Forty Six lakhs Sixty Four Thowsand
Four Hundired WNinety Two only), making the aggregate amount of
Re31,72,22,479.25 (Rupees Thivty One crores Seveniy Two lakhs Twenty
Twn thousand Foar hondred Seveuty Nine Paise Twenty Five only), as on
Navember 14, 20014, the partizolary wheeest are meationad in Annexore-T1
eretn, have becomme immediately due-and payable by you to 1DB] Bank.

(i) That the autstanding Cash Credit-Facilities has become due and payable:by you-to
DB Bank immediately and aceordingly, the outstanding Casly Credil Facilities
together with accrued intevest, liquidated damages ete., apgregating aggregating
e 1,09.90.000.38 (Rupees One Crore Ninely Mine Lakh Ninety Mipe
Thonsand Mine hondred Minety Paise Thirty Right only) as on Nowember 14,
2004, the particulars whersol are mentioned in. Annexure-TH hereto, have
become immediately due and payable by you to IDEL Bank.

(iify  That you ave also sdvised imml.:d"hmly substitute the Bank Guarantoes and
TCRGBuywers” Credit), issued by [DB] Bank for the aggregate. limit of
Bs.5,71,10,348.45 only (Ropees Five-crores Seventy One lakhs Ten thonsand
Three hundred Forty Eight Paise Foety Five only) as.on November 14, 2004
with the Bank guarantee/Buyers” Credit issued by any other Bank and arrange to
fetur the said Bank Guarantess and TCBG{Buyers® Credit), in ociginal (duly
dizscharged by the Beneficiaries) to IDB1 Bank or in the aliernative, you ane
hereby odvised o deposit with TDBI Gink, o sum of Re571,00,348.45 only
{Rupees Five erores Seventy One lakhs Ten thonsand Three hundred Forry
Eighr FPaise Forty Five ool towands the said Bank Guaranfces and
TCRG{Buyers' Credit) to enable DB Bank to mark liei on the-same during the
validity period of the suid Bank Guarantee and TCBG{Buyers” Credit).

In the premises, we herchy call upon vou and demand from you (o pay focthwith G 15|
Badnl within a period al 7 days from the date of this notice,

(i} Sum  agmregating Rs33,72,22,462.63 only (Rupees Thity Three crores
Seventy Two lakhs Twenty Two thousand Four bundred Sy Mine Paise Sixty
Theee only) as on November 14, 2004, as per Annexure 111, togeiher with further
imtzrest, liquidatsd damnges ete. thereon with effect from November 15, 2014 al {he
contractual rates upon the footing of compound Thterest aleng with costs; charges.
cxpenses & other moenies in respect of the Loans, until payment or realization.

(i) Immediately sobstitute the Bank Guacantees and TCBG{Ruyers’ Crielit], izsued
by 1IBEI Bank for the aggregare limit of Bs.5,71,10,348.45 only -(Rupees Five crores
Seventy One tnlhs Ten thonsand Three hundred Forty Eight Paise Faorty Five only)

Page 11 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

L3

Recall Notice Great Indian Nawtanki Company Pvt. Lid.

" as-on November 14 2014 with the Bank Guarantee and TCBG(Buyers™ Credit) issued, by
any: other Bank and atrange to return the said Bank Guarantees and TCBG(Buyers®
Credit), tn original’ (duly discharged: by the Beneficiiries) to IDBI Bank or in the

alternative, you are hereby advised to deposit with 1DBI Bank, a sum Rs.5,71,10,348.45
only (Rupees Five crores Seventy One lakhs Ten thousand Three hundred Forty
Fight Paise Forty Five only) towards ‘the said Bank Guarantees and TCBG(Buytrs”
Credit) lo enable IDB1 Bank to mark lien on the same during the validity period of the
said Rank Guarantee and TCBG{Buyers™ Credit).

fn case, you fail to comply with the aforesaid requirements, IDBI Bank shall be
trained to take such steps as may be necessary for enforcing the securities and realising its
at ‘your own- 1isk, as. to the costs and. consequénces thereof, including but not limited to
onfméasures under the Securitisation and Reconsttuction of Fimancial Assets And
forcement of Security Interest Act, 2002

i
ndly note that the above notice is issued without prejudice to the rights and remedies of 1DBI
ik, ngainst the Guarantor(s) of the Loans.

A oﬁu

l: " e ‘?&‘ Yours faithfully
®
i oW
uthorised Signatory’)

el Annexure(s) - I, I1, II(A) TI1

9. The Guarantee Recall notice is as follows:

Page 12 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

=1 0

AnneroRE- 12

. Depember 98, 2014

i Managing Divector 4
§ Iiteymational
i Pk

el .
Floor, Satyadey Plaza,
iind Blingwati EHouse,

r . o
The Managing Direetor 7

‘Great Iwdia Tamasha Co.

Pyt Lid _
K - B04i2; Mata Chowk,
Waliipelpar, Delhf - 110027

S Rivestmonts Pyt bed
AT, Matn  Chowlk,
fnhipalowe, Wasint Fuoj
Tioad, Hew Delhi - 110037

x

. »
"Phe Managing Birector/ |

e RO

Iyur of TOET

e February 25, 2010 und Loan A
over and IDBI Bank “the Loan Agresment’)

"

'
. r

Page 13 of 41

Great Indius Nuatsuki Campaay Py, Led, (“thoBorrower”), bag'heen sanctioned by
IDBI Bunk” Limired {IDB] Bank), financial msslstance’ aggregating Ra.5670,00 lakhs
Loan™) for the plrposes qnd on the terms and sandiflons mere particularly set ow in the Lonn
fin - Hypothiecation Agreements dated Juns 26, 200%, Laanetir-Hypatieeation Aprecment
nt dated: Touaey 03, 2015 made- batwesn the

. One of the conditions stipulated in the Losn Agrcement was that the Loan shell bo
Fuiiced, Infor alie, by incotditlonal and irrevocshle borporate guarantee lo Bo exestred by you
1% fivour of IDBI Bank. Accordingly, you have exceuted unconditional and imevocable
orporate g%j}u 26.06,2008, 25.02:2010, T9.04.2010, 02:.01.2013 and 14012013 in

Bk, guatantesing the due répaymeat of the Loan and payment of juterest and
lher nonies payablo'byrthe Berrower to IDBI Bank, ' : '



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

3. The Borrower hias falled and nogleotsd to pay to IDBI Bank, the instalments
and interest, which fall duo on different dates in respest of the Loan. The Borrower
comshiited some other defiults In terms of the Loan Agreethent, Therefore, IDBI Bk,
of the provisions of the Loan Agreement called wson the Borrower 10 tepay to IDBI B
Loan together with Interest and other monies, vide its lefter No. IDBI/CBG-IVGINGE
15677 dated November 14, 2014 {ssued to the Borrower. =~ . o : TS

The Botrower has failed and neglocied 1o puy the duea of IDBI Bank aa pot §
lettet, A copy of the said letter (which gives partleulars, intet alia, of the amotunts of
committed by the Borrower and the total amounts recoverable from i%). is encloved
informatlon a8 Annexiré 1. Indpit of the sald lotfer, the Borrowet has falled dnd A
piy the outstandlng duies to TDBI Batik as required thefeln. oSk St

4. By the aforpsald: Guarantes Agroament(s). dated 26,06,2009, 25,02,2010, 15/
03.01.2015 and 14.51.2013, youhave agrééd adundee: - = e e

8 Intheevent of any default on the part of the Borrower in répayment of the'
" aud piymet of lntorest, ete. you will maks payment e reulted; .

)  Indentify and keep IDBI Bank indémnifed against nll loszes, dania
claitng and expenses whatsoeves which IDBI Bank may suffer, pay or

_ réngon of or in connection with any such default on the pasrt of she B
 intluding legal proceedirgs taker against the Bortowsr and/or the Garanio:

recovery of the moviays yefétred to dbove; : s

¢j  Quarantee shall be efiforceble against you, nofwithstanding that afy socuriyo
5 socuritior Gomprised In wny insfrimeni(s) oxecitéd of 1o exeouted by i
Bofiower in favour of IDBI Bank shall, at the time when tho procesdis
fnkon againyt the Quarantor on thiy Guarantes, be outstanding of usroall

0s% .

& To give effect © the Guarantse, IDBI Bank may act as though you swere e
principal debtor to IDBI Bank; - :

g) A certificate in writing signed by a duly authorlsed official of IDBI Bank §
conclusive evidenoe against you of the amount for the time being due to
Bank fron the Bortower in any action or procéeding brought on the Gus

against you. : ¥ i
i
S, In the promises, we hereby call upon you and demand from you to pay forthwith to [DBE
Bank at New Delhi sutns aggregating Rs.34,40,08,119,61 only (Rupecs Thirty Four crors g £
Forty lakhs Eight thousand Ono hundred Nineteen Paiso Sixty One only) s per detiiS 4
given in Annexure IT of this letter, topathor with furthor interest theteon with effest 4
Beeamber 01, 2014 at the given conteactusl rates, upon the footing of compound interest \

payment/réallzntion.

Fa

o3

"
-
f

‘3?,-'.'2%7. ﬂfg‘l\

o T

Page 14 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

20

Further, as on December 01, 2014, Bank Guarantees and TCBG (Buyers’ Credit), for the
aggregate amount of Rs.5,22,53,145.45 only (Rupees Five crores Twenty Two lakhs Fifty
‘hree thousand One hundred Forty Five Palse Foriy Five only), details given in
snpexure I1, have, so far, not been invoked by the respeotive beneficiaries. Please note that in’
e mean time, If any of the aforesaid Bank Guarantess / TCBG(Buyers' Credit) lssued by
DRI Bank is inveked by the reapective Beneficiary, then IDBI Bank reserves its right to
pmand and rocover the sald amount with applicable interest, separately from each one of you.

. In case, you fail to make the payments as aforesaid, IDBI Bank, shall be constrained to
tike such stops against you as may be necessary for enforcing the guarantees and realizing the
ues at your own risk as to the costs and consequences thereof.

Please slso note that this notice is issued to jmfu without prejudice to our rlghts and

smadies against the Borrower.
Yours f‘althful.ly,

o . : {Authorised Signatory)
nel +* Agabove _ o | ’u'\l ' .
L XoF
p}' forwarded for information to — .
. Groat Indian Nautanki Company Pﬁm Ltd HUDA; =.="|.1JI;:Eitc:nur::l Complcx, Sector —_~"
29, Gurgaon-— 122001

! Great Indian Nautanki- Company Pvt. Lid, K-804/2, Mata Chnwk Malupalpur, /
" Wasant Kunj Road, New Delhi- 1 10{]3? ) K

Shri- Sanjay Clmudhﬂr}', Flat No. 604, Tower Nc- 9, i \ - 32,
* Near Ardeé City, Gurgaon — 122002 ° s Ko - :

10. The Petitioner also issued Demand Notice u/s 13(2) of the
SARFAESI Act. The Petitioner has taken symbolic position and has
issued public possession notice as on July 7', 2018. The Petitioner
further issued an insolvency resolution notice on 25.08.2017, the same

is as follows:

Page 15 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

. ANN Exv RE-IH(Cm_uD
| @) IDBI BANK
CIN: LEST90MH2004G 01148838 30 9
IDBYNMG/DELHIZBIH/2017-15/423 25.08.2017
" Wizeraft International Entertainment Pvt. Limited
5® Floor, Sstyadev Plaza, Behind Bhagwati House
Fun Republic Cinema Lane, Off. Vera Desai Raod
Andheri (West), Mumbai - 400 053
Dear Sir/ Madam,
Sub: Fi ial i agpregating Rs, [5670,00] Lakh sanctioned (“the Financial

Assistance™) to M/s Great India Nautanki Company Pvt. Ltd. by IDBI Bank Limited —
Defaults committed - Insolvency Resolution Notice

Please refer to letter Ref. No: IDBUND/MCG/GINCPL/16-17/795 dated 07.03.2017
issued by IDBI Bunk Limited (hercafier referved as “the Bank), wherein you were advised to
arranpe for payment of default committed by our assisted company M/s Great India Neutanki
Company Pvt. Limited (hereafier referred as “the company™) for which Wizcraft International
Entertainment Pvi. Limited (WIEPL) (hercafier referred as “the Guarantor”) have provided
puarantee vide Guarantee Agreements dated June 26, 2009, February 25, 2010 and January 14,
2013,

1 Despite our repented follow-up for said payment, you have failed, neglected and not
taken any slep to clear the overdue as referred in above mentioned letter dated 07.03.2017.

3. In the premises, we hereby give you final Notice to amrange for clearance of overduc on
immediate basis, failing which, IDBI Bank shull be constrained to take such steps against the
Company, including initiuting #ction under [nsolvency and Bankruptey Code for recovering the
dues at your own risk as to the costs and consoquences thereof.

4. Please nate that this Notice is issued without prejudice to all the other rights and remedies
available 1o IDBI Bank ayminst yow'guarantorsipledgors, if any, under the applicable laws and
under the respective contracts entered into by the respective parties in favour of IDB] Bank, in
law or in contract or both, in respect of the Financial Assistance.

Yours faithfully,

\
Authorised Signatory
1DBI Bank Limited

srbivion i ffeea: v v, AR IR, £1, b b, 3% 110 085,
1D Biask Lt 122 Fioar, Videocon Tewar, -1, Jhandewalen Exersizn, Nuw Dei - 190 665,
T, T ST, B T, S8 400005, Website : www.idblcom

11. The Petitioner further vide Letter dated 25.08.2017, invoked the
Corporate guarantee as provided by Corporate Debtor (Corporate
Guarantor) in relation to the financial assistance granted to the Great
Indian Nautanki Company Private Limited. The Corporate Debtor on
27.09.2017 addressed a letter to the Petitioner wherein they have
categorically mentioned that the Borrower had failed to pay dues to the
bank as a result of which the bank has invoked the above-mentioned

guarantee calling upon the Corporate Guarantor. The Corporate Debtor

Page 16 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

herein to pay the dues of Rs. 48.39 Crores. The Corporate Debtor/
Corporate Guarantor vide its Letter dated 27.09.2017, requested the
Petitioner not to initiate any action under IBC. The Letter dated
27.09.2017 is as follows:

ole Bk
Date: 27 Soptember. 2017 ; WIZCRAFT

Ta,

IDBI Bank Limited

1™ Floor. Videocon Tower 11,
Jhandewalan Extension

New Dethi - 110035

Sub: Corporate Guarantce provided by Wm-raft Intermational Exterfainment Pvt Lid
(“Wizeraft”) in relation to the financial tioned to Creat indian Nantanki
Company Private Limited (“GINC™) by IDBY Bank Lirited (“YDBY”)

Dear Sirs

Re: (1) Your letter dated 7 March 2017  bearing refereneeé  number
IDBIND/MCGIGINCPLI16-17/809 (*Letter no. 1%);

(@) Yeur letter dated 25 August 2017 bearing the reference. number
IDBINMG/DEHVBIH/2017-18423 (‘Lcttex no. 2").

1. We are in receipt of your letters, bemg Létterno. | and Letter no. 2, referting to the
corpordte. guﬂrautec(:.) execiifed by Wizeralt on June 26; 2009, Fébruary 25, 2010 and
January 14, 2013, in relation to the fi ial assis! {apgregating 1o Rs 56 crores)
provided by IDBI to GINC.

2 We understaind that GINC has failed to payits dues te [UBI, asa result of whick IDBI
hns invoked theabove mentioned guarantees and talledupon Wizeralt to pay 18I the
ducs of Rs-48.39 cr.

& In this connection, we wish to advise youas follows:

a. GINC was set up to make Kingdom:of Dreams (KOD) a world:class tourist
destination and provide-its patrons wilh & world cluss experience showcasing
Indian cuiture, Indian food and Indian creativity.

b. Wizcraft bought into the shared vision of the Haryana Govermment and Mr
Anumod Shatma-and contzibited its own technical expertise and international
experience to the KOD projéct.

<. To show its commitment to the project, Wizeraft invested Rs 40 crores into
GINC. 1t was as part of this commitment that Wizcraft provided the above
mentioned corporate guarantees to enable GINC to raise the recuired capital for
its operations.

d. Ower thie years Wizerafi has been # mute spectator 10 the.erosion of profitability
of the business of GINC, from .over Rs 40 cr in 2012713 (earnings before
interest. depreciation. and tay) to losses in recent years. This downslide of
bysiness at GINC may beattributed 0, poor decision making and management
of operations.

Wizcraft International Entertainment Pvt: Ltd.

Satyadey Plaza, 5 Floor, Fun Republic Lane, Off New Link Road, Behind Bhagwati House. Andberi W),
Mumbai 400053, India. | T:+97 22 42003400 | CIN:Nou: U92100MH1997PTC 107787
www.wizcraftworid.com | 3@

BRAND ACTIVATION « PR - SPECIAL FROJECTS « IPS « THEATRICALS - WEDDINGS

Page 17 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Zoy.
WIZCRAFT

e. However, Wizeralt was not respunsible for the management of the day-to-day
affairs of GINC.
I, Wizcraft's investment info GINC alsa stands eroded.

4. We undersiand that GINC is dealing with the current financial situaticn of the company
in full force, as beliel in the potontial of KOD stil] exists. GINC has Sought cestain
subsidics from the Government of Flaryana and the Chief Minister's office has, in light
ol relevance of the KOD project to the state of Haryana tourism, appointed a committee
v consider the requests of GINC and make its recommendstions. The
recommendations, we understand, are in its final stages and expected 10 be submined
anytime soon.

S. Over the last few months, Wizcrafl on its part, hastaken the initiative 1o

assess the financial position of GINC:

determine initiatives required to enable KOD realize its true potential:
determinc the monies that will be réquired 10 restructure the business; and
identify potential partners and investors who will support the initiative.

e g

You will appreciate that any concessions from the Government will enhance the
anractiveness of the KOD project to a potential investor.

We believe we will be able fo share a firm plan over the next few weeks.

6. In lght of the above, we request younot to initiate any-actionunder the Insolveney and
Bankrupiey Code and provide us the time necessary 1o presienta planthat is acceptable
Lo you.

7. We apologise for the delay in our response to your letters. We were given assurance

by GINC that the matter was being addressed by them directly with the bank, However
onreceipt of your letter dated August 25, 2017, Wizeraft has increased its engagement
with GINC and other stakeholders. You will appreciate that engagement with multiple
stakeholders. including the government, and firming up of a solution is a time
constming process. We would like 1o assure you that Wizcraft has and will continue to
support GINC to remedy the current situstion.

[
|

iy
S ie
—4 DN 8133 4T (0

International Entertainment Pyt Ltd
Ce:

I. Viraf Sarkari. 1, Sabnosh, Next to Agha Khan Coleony, Andheri (W) Mumbai- 400061,
2. 13BI Bank Limited Indian Red Cross Scciety Building; 1, Red Cross Road, Post Bag
No-231. New Delhi - 11006] ;

Wizcraft International Entertainment Pyt Ltd.

Satyadev Plaza, 5™ Floar, Fun Republic Lane, OFf New Link Road. Behind Bhagwati House, Andheri (W),

Mumbai 400053, India. [ T:+91 22 42001400 | CIN No.: U92100MH 19929 TC 107787

ereewwizcraftworidcom | FWE

BRAND ACTIVATION - PR~ SPECIAL PROJECTS + IPs - THEATRICALS - WEDDINGS

/!

NG

Reply of the Corporate Debtor:

12. The Corporate Guarantor/ Corporate Debtor is an operational
company with a turnover of Rs. 327,92,42,923/- during the financial
year 2018-19. The Corporate Debtor has a net worth of Rs.
46,21,69,561/- and had secured loan in the form of working capital of
Rs. 48,06,67,861/-, an auto loan of Rs. 2,54,36,203/- and also secured

Page 18 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

working capital of 100% subsidiary of the company amounting to Rs.
15 Crores thus aggregating to Rs. 65,61,04064/- from Axis Bank,
Punjab National Bank, New India Cooperative Limited as on
31.03.2019.

13. The Corporate Debtor denied all the allegations and submissions
made in the Petition and claimed the Petition to be untenable in the

law.

14. The Corporate Debtor further submitted that this Hon’ble Tribunal
has no jurisdiction to entertain proceedings as the liabilities of the
Corporate Guarantor does not constitute to be a financial debt within
the meaning of Section 7of IBC as such application is bad in law and
deserves to be dismissed. The Corporate Debtor explained about the
sanction of financial to the Great Indian Nautanki Company Private
Limited/ Borrower and stated that the Corporate Guarantee dated
26.06.2009, 25.02.2010 and 14.01.2014 surpass the authorisation limit
of INR 12.34 Crores and as such the Petition has violated terms of
sanction letter and are therefore illegal and not enforceable. The
Corporate guarantee for cash credit facility is INR 2 Crores only under
sanction letter to the Borrower. The Corporate Guarantee for term loan
2 for INR 12 Crores aggregating to Rs. 1.4 Crores only under sanction
2. Thereafter the corporate guarantee for Term Loan 2 for INR 8.64
Crores and cash credit facility for INR 2 Crores and LER facility of INR
1.70 Crores total aggregating to INR 12.34 Lakhs under Sanction No. 3.
However, as per Sanction 3, the Petitioner is authorised to take only 34
lakhs from this Corporate Guarantor. Therefore, Corporate Debtor
categorically stated that he is not liable to pay Rs. 16,34,87,991.41/-.

15. The Petitioner has agreed that a fresh tender/ bid in respect of

Kinder of Dreams (hereinafter called as “project”) which was sought to

discharge the liability of the Borrower amounting to Rs.

Page 19 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

61,81,49,269.83/- as on 13.06.2019. Upon the above project by
Haryana Shahari Vikas Pradhikaran (HSVP) also known as Haryana
Urban Development Authority was entered into by Petitioner/Borrower
HSVP without any consent of Corporate Debtor. The Petitioner had
given NOC on 02.07.2019 and thereby freeing the Borrower and

making the new bidder responsible for discharge of said loan.

16. The Corporate Debtor relied upon Section 135 of Contract Act which
clearly provide that the contract between the creditor and principle
debtor by which creditor makes a composition with or promised to give
time or not to sue the principle debtor, discharges the surety unless the
surety essence to such contract, therefore, the Corporate Debtor claim
that in view of the fresh execution of NOC and arrangement between
the Petitioner, Borrower and HSVP. Hence, the Guarantor’s liability gets
discharged. The Petitioner has deliberately concealed the facts of this

agreement.

17. The Corporate Debtor also mentioned that invocation of guarantee
is premature since admittedly the terms of such guarantee arises only
when there is default on the part of the Borrower to pay the amounts
due. The said sum of money cannot be regarded as payable by
Corporate Debtor within the meaning of Corporate Guarantee till the

adjudication by the Hon’ble Tribunal.

18. In any event, Corporate Debtor mentions that the guarantee is hit
by provision of Indian Contract Act, 1872 and as such unenforceable in

law.

19. The Petitioner and the Borrower were in continues consultation and
negotiation for OTS settlement on 27.11.2019. The directors of
Borrower have submitted the proposal for OTS to the financial creditor

in the presence of representatives of Respondent.

Page 20 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

20. The Corporate Debtor has not defaulted in any terms and conditions
with the Petitioner and is an operational solvent company and has 246

employees as on 30.11.2019.

21. The present Petition is not maintainable and barred by limitation.

22. The Corporate Debtor have enclosed the No Objection Certificate
granted to the Borrower to carry out bidding process and has enclosed
the bid document dated 02.07.2019 and requested proposal RFP which

is also annexed to the reply.

Rejoinder filed by the Petitioner:

23. The Petitioner filed rejoinder and categorically entailed the details of
default by the Principal borrower and the Corporate Debtor in the
Petitioner. The Corporate Debtor is trying to evade the legal liability of
its obligations under deed of guarantee duly executed by Corporate
Debtor guaranteed the payment of facilities availed by the Principal
borrower i.e. Great Indian Nautanki Pvt Ltd. The Corporate Debtor had
undertaken to guarantee all amounts payable by the principal debtor to
the financial creditors in terms of deed of guarantee dated February 25,
2010, January 14, 2013. When the principal debtor/ borrower failed to
repay the loan creditor bank invoked the corporate guarantee on
December 8, 2014.

24. The liability of the Corporate Debtor under deed of guarantees is a
financial debt under Section 5(8) of IBC. Section 5(8) includes the
amount of any liability in respect of any guarantee. Hence, the
contention that the Corporate Debtor has not taken any financial debt

from the Petitioner is untenable.

25. The Principal borrower availed the financial facilities in terms of loan
cum hypothecation agreement dated February 25, 2010. The payment

obligation of principal borrower was guaranteed by the deed of

Page 21 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

guarantee dated January 14, 2014. There has been no violation of
Sanction Letter. Further, the Corporate Debtor has admitted that he is
liable to an extent of Rs. 12,34,00,000/- under the Corporate
guarantee. With reference to the default committed by the principal
borrower in paying the due ought to Haryana Shahari Vikas Pradhikaran
(HSVP), it called for fresh dues for a new operator to manage the
operator project, as the leasehold rights of project land was secured in
favour of Financial Creditor. Hence the Financial Creditor furnished its
NOC in respect of security and that such security would be realised on
discharge of liabilities on principal borrower or any new bidder or

operator on the project.

26. Therefore, under the terms of NOC the liability is due and owned by
principal borrower has not been released and it still subsisting and
therefore the liabilities of Corporate Debtor as a surety being
coextensive is also subsisting. Even otherwise there has been no
selection of any new operator who has agreed to discharge the liability
owned by the Principal Borrower to the Financial Creditor. Hence, the
contention of Corporate Debtor that NOC amounts to novation is
misleading and baseless, such NOC does not discharge the principal
borrower nor the Corporate Debtor from its liability as a surety. Under
the terms of deed of guarantee, the guarantee is continuing one and
shall remain in force and till the borrower pays in time in full the loan

together.

27. In respect of contention of Corporate Debtor that the Financial
Creditor has arrived at an arrangement where the principal borrower
has been paying a percentage of sale directly to the financial creditor to
discharge the liability, such arrangement has been constraint by the
Petitioner in calculating the liability of the Principal borrower and is
reflected in the statement of account produced by the Petitioner.

However, the same is not sufficient even to discharge the payment of

Page 22 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

liability of the principal borrower under the loan agreement hence the
default of principal borrower continues to exist and its subsisting
despite the principal borrower paying certain amounts to the Financial
Creditor. The principal borrower has failed to discharge the liabilities

and hence the Petitioner has invoked the deed of guarantee.

Written submissions filed by the Petitioner:

28. The Corporate Debtor is a promotor company of Great India
Nautanki Company Private Limited and has guaranteed the loan and
the payment obligations availed by the Principal Borrower from the
financial creditor under a deed of guarantee dated 26.06.2009,
25.02.2010 and 14.01.2014. The principal Borrower defaulted in
making payment of dues and as such the account has been classified as
NPA. The Petitioner issued recall notice on 14.11.2014 and invoked the
Corporate Guarantee on 18.12.2014.

29. The Corporate Debtor has not disputed the liability under the deed
of guarantee nor has disputed principal Borrower’s payment obligation
and defaults under the loan agreements and other such financial
documents. However, the main defence of Corporate Debtor is that the
Petition is barred by limitation as date of guarantee invocation was
08.12.2014 and the period of limitation expired on 08.12.2017.

30. The Petitioner stated that under the terms of guarantee it is
specifically agreed to as that the guarantee is of continuing in nature,
the right to sue accrues as and when the guarantee was invoked and
the date when Corporate Debtor failed to perform obligation under the

guarantee.

31. The Petitioner claimed that the period of limitation as envisaged
under Article 137 of the Limitation Act, 1963 is applicable and further

that the right to apply accrues from the date of default and that unless

Page 23 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

there are acknowledgments of terms of Section 18. Under Section 18 of
the Limitation Act, 1963 the statute provides that well before expiration
of prescribed period of limitation there is an acknowledgment of liability
in respect of such property or right has been made in writing, a fresh
period of limitation shall be computed from the time the
acknowledgment so signed. Section 18 of the Limitation Act, 1963vis as

follows:

"18. Effect of acknowledgment in writing.—(1) Where, before the
expiration of the prescribed period for a suit or application in
respect of any property or right, an acknowledgment of liability in
respect of such property or right has been made in writing signed
by the party against whom such property or right is claimed, or by
any person through whom he derives his title or liability, a fresh
period of limitation shall be computed from the time when the
acknowledgment was so signed.

(2) Where the writing containing the acknowledgment is undated,
oral evidence may be given of the time when it was signed, but
subject to the provisions of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872 (1 of
1872), oral evidence of its contents shall not be received.
Explanation.—For the purposes of this section,— (a) an
acknowledgment may be sufficient though it omits to specify the
exact nature of the property or right, or avers that the time for
payment, delivery, performance or enjoyment has not yet come or
/s accompanied by a refusal to pay, deliver, perform or permit to
enjoy, or is coupled with a claim to set off, or is addressed to a
person other than a person entitled to the property or right, (b) the
word “signed” means signed either personally or by an agent duly
authorised in this behalf, and (c) an application for the execution of
a decree or order shall not be deemed to be an application in

respect of any property or right.”

Page 24 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

32. The Petitioner relied upon plethora of correspondence between
Petitioner and Corporate Debtor which can be constituted as
acknowledgment in terms of Section 18 of Limitation Act, 1963. The
Petitioner further relied upon the letter of Petitioner dated
25.08.2017wherein the Corporate Guarantor/ Corporate Debtor was
called upon to pay the dues failing which the Petitioner would be
constraint to take steps under IBC. The Corporate Debtor in his reply
on 27.09.2017 categorically stated that Petitioner to not to take any
action under IBC and provide them time to represent a plan to the
Bank. Therefore, the Petitioner contented that fresh period of limitation
has to be computed from 27.09.2017 and as such the Petition is not

barred by limitation.

33. Further, the nature of guarantee is continuing in nature as such it
will remain in full force and effect till such time the Borrower repays the

full loan together with the interest, etc.

Written submissions/Additional Written Submissions of Corporate Debtor
and written submission to IA 613 of 2020

34. The Petitioner has filed IA 163 of 2020 and the same was listed for
arguments on 03.02.2021. The Petitioner vide IA has sought to file an
additional documents/ letter dated 19.11.2016 which had been in an
exclusive position and has not been filed by them along with the main
CP.

35, The Corporate Debtor further specifically pleaded that the
Insolvency proceedings are summary in nature and additional
documents are sought to be filed after the matter is reserved for
orders, cannot be allowed as the same is core intent of IBC. The
Corporate Debtor further relied upon judgement of Hon’ble Supreme
Court in Bagai Construction through its proprietor Lalit Bagaivs. Gupta
Building Material Store reported in 2013 14 SCC Page 1 where this

Page 25 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Hon’ble Supreme Court disallowed this Application under Section 144 of
CPC for placing on record certain documents after adjournment of
judgment. The Hon’ble Supreme Court considered the case on merit
and observed that the document for which an application is moved has
always been in exclusive position by plaintiff. But the plaintiff never

bought it on record.

36. The Corporate Debtor further relied upon the judgment of Babulal
Vardharji Gurjar vs Veer Gurjar Aluminium Industries Pvt. Ltd. & anr.
AIR 2020 SC 4668. The principal enunciated by Hon’ble Supreme Court

in the aspect of limitation are as follows:

“(a) that the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, is a beneficial
legisiation intended to put the corporate debtor back on its feet and is
not a mere money recovery legislation,

(b) that CIRP is not intended to be adversarial to the corporate debtor
but is aimed at protecting the interests of the corporate debtor;

(c) that intention of the Code is not to give a new lease of life to debts
which are time-barred;

(d) that the period of limitation for an application seeking initiation of
CIRP under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, is

governed by Article 137 of the Limitation Act and is, therefore, three

years from the date when right to apply accrues;

(e) that the trigger for initiation of CIRP by a financial creditor is
default on the part of the corporate debtor, that is to say, that the
right to apply under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016,
accrues on the date when default occurs;

(f) that default referred to in the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code,
2016, is that of actual non-payment by the corporate debtor when a
debt has become due and payable;, and

(g) that if default had occurred over three years prior to the date of

filing of the application, the application would be time-barred save and

Page 26 of 41


https://indiankanoon.org/doc/249731/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1317393/

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

except in those cases where, on facts, the delay in filing may be
condoned,; and

(h) an application under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy
Code, 2016, is not for enforcement of mortgage liability and Article

62 of the Limitation Act, 1963, does not apply to this application.”

37. The Counsel for the Corporate Debtor relied upon judgment of
Jignesh Shah and BK Education Services Private Limited. The relevant

para of judgment is reproduced below:

"32. We have noticed all the relevant and material observations
and enunciations in the case of Jignesh Shah hereinbefore. Prima
facie, it appears that illustrative reference to Section 18 of the
Limitation Act, in paragraph 21 of the decision in Jignesh Shah,
had only been in relation to the suit or other proceedings,
wherever it could apply and where the period of limitation could
get extended because of acknowledgment of liability. Noticeably,
in contradistinction to the proceeding of a suit, this Court
observed that a suit for recovery, which is a separate and
independent proceeding distinct from the remedy of winding up
would, in no manner, impact the limitation within which the
winding up proceeding is to be filed. It is difficult to read the
observations in the aforesaid paragraph 21 of Jignesh Shah to
mean that the ratio of B.K. Educational Services has, in any
manner, been altered by this Court. As noticed, in B.K.
Educational Services, it has clearly been held that the limitation
period for application under Section 7 of the Code is three years

as provided by Article 137 of the Limitation Act, which

commences from the date of default and is extendable only by
application of Section 5 of Limitation Act, if any case for What has

been observed in relation to the proceeding for winding up,

Page 27 of 41


https://indiankanoon.org/doc/825474/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/825474/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1317393/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/85586/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/249731/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1317393/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/100581/

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

perforce, applies to the application seeking initiation of CIRP
under IBC.

33. Apart from the above and even if it be assumed that the
principles relating to acknowledgement as per Section 18 of the
Limitation Act are applicable for extension of time for the purpose
of the application under Section 7 of the Code, in our view, neither
the said provision and principles come in operation in the present
case nor they enure to the benefit of respondent No. 2 for the
fundamental reason that in the application made before NCLT, the
respondent No. 2 specifically stated the date of default as
'8.7.2011 being the date of NPA’. It remains indisputable that
neither any other date of default has been stated in the
application nor any suggestion about any acknowledgement has
been made. As noticed, even in Part-V of the application, the
respondent No. 2 was required to state the particulars of financial
debt with documents and evidence on record. In the variety of
descriptions which could have been given by the applicant in the
said Part- V of the application and even in residuary Point No. 8
therein, nothing was at all stated at any place about the so called

acknowledgment or any other date of default.

33.1. Therefore, on the admitted fact situation of the present case,
where only the date of default as '08.07.2011° has been stated for
the purpose of maintaining the application under Section 7 of the
Code, and not even a foundation is laid in the application for
suggesting any acknowledgement or any other date of default, in
our view, the submissions sought to be developed on behalf of the
respondent No. 2 at the later stage cannot be permitted. It
remains trite that the question of limitation is essentially a mixed
question of law and facts and when a party seeks application of

any particular provision for extension or enlargement of the period

Page 28 of 41


https://indiankanoon.org/doc/85586/

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

of limitation, the relevant facts are required to be pleaded and
requisite evidence is required to be adduced. Indisputably, in the
present case, the respondent No. 2 never came out with any
pleading other than stating the date of default as '08.07.2011° in
the application. That being the position, no case for extension of
period of limitation is available to be examined. In other words,
even If Section 18 of the Limitation Act and principles thereof were
applicable, the same would not apply to the application under
consideration in the present case, looking to the very averment
regarding default therein and for want of any other averment in
regard to acknowledgement. In this view of the matter, reliance on
the decision in Mahaveer Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd. does not advance

the cause of the respondent No. 2.

38. The Corporate Debtor claimed that the Petition is hopelessly barred
by limitation as date of default is 18.12.2014 and there is a delay of 4
years 5 months in filing the Petition. Section 7 application was filed in
June, 20109.

Submissions/Additional Written Submissions of Petitioner IDBI Bank:

39. The Petitioner filed additional written submission claiming that on
the day of filing Section 7 Petition, there was subsisting liability on the
Corporate Debtor due to acknowledgment of debt in writing. Though
the guarantee was invoked on 14" December, 2014 its validity to
extend from time to time by acknowledgment of debt in writing and a
fresh period of limitation has commenced in terms of Section 18 of
Limitation Act, 1963. Further, the right of the petitioner as entailed
under Section 3(6)(A) wherein the claim is defined under the Code. The
claim means a right to payment whether or not this right is fixed,
disputed, undisputed, legal, equitable, secured or unsecured.
Therefore, the Petitioner has a claim as a creditor as defined under the

Act and the guaranteed document constitute a surety for payment of

Page 29 of 41



40.

41.

42.

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

debt and the default of the Borrower in non-payment of dues has
resulted in declaring a debt as NPA. Therefore, in view of all the above,
the Petitioner claims that the debtor has acknowledged the debt in

writing and the period of limitation has been extended.

The Counsel for the Petitioner relied upon judgement of Babulal
Vardharji Gurjar vs Veer Gurjar Aluminium Industries Pvt. Ltd. & anr.
AIR 2020 SC 4668 and stated that the Hon’ble Supreme Court held that
Section 18 of Limitation Act, 1963 is not in view of the facts and
circumstances of case, however, the Hon’ble Supreme Court did not

hold the provisions of Section 18 did not apply to the code.

The Corporate Debtor further replied upon acknowledgment of the
Corporate Debtor dated 27.09.2017 wherein the Corporate Debtor
specifically pleaded not to initiate actions under IBC and therefore
claimed that this acknowledgment and that in view of Section 18 of
Limitation Act, 1963, this amounts to acknowledgment and hence the
Petition is not barred by limitation. The Petitioner relied upon the
judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court J.C. Budhraja vs. Chairman, Orissa
Mining Corporation Ltd. & Anr. reported in 2008 SCC 444 wherein the
Hon’ble Supreme Court specifically held that explanation to Section 18
of Limitation Act, 1963 provides that an acknowledgment may be
sufficient thought it omits to specify the exact nature of right or avert
that the time of payment has not yet come or is accompanied by
refusal to pay or is coupled with a claim of set off to a person to

whoever that person entitled to the right.

The Petitioner relied upon judgment of Piyush Periwal Vs. Stressed
Assets Stabilization Fund (SASF) of Hon’ble NCLAT wherein it was held
that the guarantor will be bound by the acknowledgment of principle
Borrower and observed that “the liability of the guarantor being co-

extensive to the liability of principle Borrower and acknowledgment of

Page 30 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

liability by the principle Borrower in terms of letter dated 20.12.2016
form in Annexure R7 to rely Affidavit (Pg. 64) is binding on the
Corporate Guarantor and cannot wriggle out to discharge obligation
towards SASR.”

IA 613 of 2020:

43. The Petitioner had filed IA 613 of 2020 seeking the leave of the
Tribunal to permit the applicant to file additional documents, i.e., letter
dated November 19, 2016.

44. The applicant/ Petitioner in the IA ought to rely on a letter of
November 19, 2016 which tantamount to an acknowledgment u/s. 18
of Limitation Act, 1963. Hence, the Petitioner claims the period of
limitation as prescribed under Article 137 would start from November
19, 2016 and hence, claim that the Limitation expires on November 19,
2019 and thus claim the Section 7 application filed by applicant Bank is

within the limitation.

Findings:

45. The legal questions that arise for consideration are as follows:
1) Whether the Limitation is extended by the letter of the Corporate
Debtor dated 27.09.2017?
2) Whether Sec.18 of Limitation Act gets attracted to the facts of the

present case?

46. The Petitioner Bank had granted term loan of Rs. 35 Crores, cash
credit limit of Rs. 2 Crores and Bank guarantee of Rs. 4 Crores to the
Great Indian Nautanki Pvt Ltd (Principal Borrower). The Company
promoted by Corporate Debtor vide sanction letter dated 24.06.20009.
subsequently a term loan of Rs. 12 Crores was sanctioned and the bank
guarantee of Rs. 4 Crores was reduced to 1 Crore in 2010. The

additional facility of Rs. 6.70 Crores was sanctioned in 2012. Loan cum

Page 31 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Hypothecation Agreement dated 26.06.2009, 25.02.2010 and
14.01.2014 were executed between Borrower and Petitioner Bank. The
financial facilities were secured by the Corporate Guarantee furnished

by the Corporate Debtor.

47. The total principal amount of debt disbursed under the Facility
Agreement was Rs. 56.70 Crores. However, amount due to the
Financial creditor by the borrower as on 01.06.2019 is Rs.
60,39,87,991.41/-. The Petitioner recalled its loan vide its letter on
14.02.2014.

48. On 08.12.2014, the Petitioner also invoked the corporate guarantee
demanding a sum of Rs. 39,62,61,265.06/-. The Corporate Debtor
failed to honour the terms of corporate guarantee. The Petitioner also
invoked actions under SARFAESI proceedings. On 25.08.2017, the
Petitioner wrote to the Corporate Debtor issuing the final notice to
arrangement clearance of overdue on immediate basis failing which the
Petitioner would be constraints to take steps against the company

under IBC for recovery of dues.

49. The Corporate Debtor vide its letter on 27.09.2017 categorically
admitted that the Principal borrower Great Indian Nautanki Company
Private Limited has failed to pay its dues and hence the Petitioner has
invoked the corporate guarantees. Corporate Debtor further clarify that
the principal borrower has sought certain subsidies from the
Government Haryana and Chief Minister’s office has in the light of
relevance of KODS project of state of Haryana tourism, appointed a
committee to consider the request of GIAD and Corporate Debtor
requested the petitioner not to initiate any action under IBC and

provide them time to present a plan acceptable to the Petitioner.

Page 32 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

50. In view of the said letter of Corporate Debtor there is an extension
of period of limitation from 27.09.2017 an amount to acknowledgment
of debt u/s 18 of Limitation Act, 1963. Section 18 of the Limitation Act,

1963 is as follows:

"18. Effect of acknowledgment in writing.—(1) Where, before
the expiration of the prescribed period for a suit or application
in respect of any property or right, an acknowledgment of
liability in respect of such property or right has been made in
writing signed by the party against whom such property or
right is claimed, or by any person through whom he derives his
title or liability, a fresh period of limitation shall be computed
from the time when the acknowledgment was so signed.

(2) Where the writing containing the acknowledgment is
undated, oral evidence may be given of the time when it was
signed; but subject to the provisions of the Indian Evidence
Act, 1872 (1 of 1872), oral evidence of its contents shall not be
received.

Explanation.—For the purposes of this section,— (a) an
acknowledgment may be sufficient though it omits to specify
the exact nature of the property or right, or avers that the time
for payment, delivery, performance or enjoyment has not yet
come or is accompanied by a refusal to pay, deliver, perform or
permit to enjoy, or is coupled with a claim to set off, or is
addressed to a person other than a person entitled to the
property or right, (b) the word "signed” means signed either
personally or by an agent duly authorised in this behalf, and (c)
an application for the execution of a decree or order shall not
be deemed to be an application in respect of any property or

right.”

Page 33 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

51. The Corporate Debtor has executed corporate guarantee dated
14.01.2014, 25.02.2010, 26.06.2009 wherein the Corporate debtor
have agreed to undertake to pay on demand an amount of Rs. 56.70
Crores in case the borrower commits default under the facility
agreement. The Principal borrower failed to repay the said amount as
on 01.06.2019 amounting to Rs. 60,39,87,991.41/-. Hence, the
Petitioner Company had invoked and had issued recall notice to the
Principal borrower on November 14, 2014 and also invoke the
proceedings under SARFAESI and invoke the guarantees on December
08, 2014.

52. Essentially all the financial debt u/s. 7 of IBC is complied with
further, the claim of the financial creditor is recognised under the
guarantee deed and therefore amounts to a debt and there has been
default of non-payment of dues by the Principal borrower and thus the

Petitioner has rightly invoked the guarantee deed.

53. The Petitioner also relied upon the judgement of Babulal Vardharji
Gurjar vs. Veer Gurjar Aluminium Industries Pvt. Ltd. & anr. AIR 2020
SC 4668 wherein the Hon’ble Supreme Court formulated a question
whether Section 18 of Limitation Act, 1963 could be applied to the
present case. The Hon’ble Supreme Court held in view of the fact and
circumstances of the present case Section 18 of Limitation Act 1963 is
not attracted. Therefore, the Hon’ble Supreme Court did not hold that
the provisions of Section 18 of the Act did not apply to the Code.

54. The Counsel for the Petitioner also relied upon the judgement of
Yogesh Kumar Yashwant lal Thakkar vs. Indian Overseas Bank in
company Appeal 80)(insolvency No 236 of 2020) pronounced on
14.09.2020. The Hon’ble NCLAT reconfirmed the applicability of Section

18 and held that a fresh limitation period arouses and Corporate Debtor

Page 34 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

has acknowledgment its debt by issuing revival/ debt confirmation

letters before the expiry of limitation period.

55. In J.C. Budhraja vs. Chairman, Orissa Mining Corporation Ltd. &
Anr. reported in 2008 SCC 444 wherein the Hon’ble Supreme Court
held that “Section 18 of Limitation Act, 1963 deals with
acknowledgment of writing. Sub-section 1 provides that where before
the expiration of period for a suit for application in respect of any
rights, an acknowledgment of liability in respect of such right has been
made in writing signed by party against whom that it is claimed, a fresh
period of limitation shall be computed from the time when
acknowledgment was so signed. The explanation to this section was to
provide that an acknowledgment may be insufficient though it omits to
specify the exact nature of right or averse that the time for payment
has not yet come, or is accompanied by refusal to pay or is coupled
with claim to set off, or is addressed to a person other than a person
entitled to a right. Interpreting Section 19 of Limitation Act, 1908
corresponding to Section 18 of Limitation Act, 1963, this Code in
Shapoor Freedom Mazda vs. Durgaprasan Sahmaria reported in 1961
SCC 12636 at para 6 and 7:

"6... acknowledgment as prescribed by s. 19 merely renews debt; it
does not create a new right of action. It is a mere acknowledgment
of the liability in respect of the right in question, it need not be
accompanied by a promise to pay either expressly or even by
implication. The statement on which a plea of acknowledgment is
based must relate to a present subsisting liability though the exact
nature or the specific character of the said liability may not be
indicated in words. Words used in the acknowledge judgment must,
however, indicate the existence of jural relationship between the
parties such as that of debtor and creditor, and it must appear that
the statement is made with the intention to admit such jural

relationship. Such intention can be inferred by implication from the

Page 35 of 41


https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1375684/

CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

nature of the admission, and need not be expressed in words. If the
statement is fairly clear then the intention to admit jural relationship
may be implied from it. The admission in question need not be
express but must be made in circumstances and in words from
which the court can reasonably infer that the person making the
admission intended to refer to a subsisting liability as at the date of
the statement....

...generally courts lean in favour of a liberal construction of such
statements though it does not mean that where no admission is
made one should be inferred, or where a statement was made
clearly G. without intending to admit the existence of jural
relationship such intention could’ be fastened on the maker of the
statement by an involved or far-fetched process of reasoning.....

...In construing words used in the statements made in writing on
which a plea of acknowledgment rests oral evidence has been
expressly s. excluded but surrounding circumstances can always be

considered.”

The effect of the words used in a particular document must
inevitably depend upon the context in which the words are used and

would always be conditioned by the tenor of the said document...”

56. It is a well settled law that a writing of acknowledgment of liability
must involve an admission/ conscious affirmation and intention of the
Corporate Debtor vide letter dated 27.09.2017 at para 2 had mentioned
that the principal borrower Great Indian Nautanki Company Private
Limited had failed to pay its dues to IDBI as a result of which IDBI has
invoked the above-mentioned guarantee and called upon Wizcraft
International Entertainment Private Limited to pay IDBI dues of RS.
49.39 crores. The Corporate Debtor further requested petitioner bank
not to initiate any action against insolvency code and provide them

necessary time to provide plan in view of the ongoing subsidies being

Page 36 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

sanctioned by the Government of Haryana. The Corporate Debtor has
sought time which amounts to admission and acknowledgment of
liability and also recorded the default of non-payment of money by the
Principal Borrower, thus the letter dated 27.09.2017 amounts of
acknowledgment of liability in writing and period of limitation is
extended from 27.09.2017 to 26.09.2020 under Article 137 of

Limitation Act.

57. The Counsel for the Petitioner also relied upon the judgment of
Piyush Periwal Vs. Stressed Assets Stabilization Fund (SASF) wherein
the Hon’ble NCLAT at para 10 held that “10. The liability of the
Guarantor being coextensive to the liability of the Principal Borrower
and the acknowledgment of liability by the Principal Borrower, in terms
of letter dated 20th December, 2016 forming Annexure R-7 to the
Reply affidavit (page 64), is binding on the Guarantor and he cannot
wriggle out of its liability to discharge its obligations towards SASF. It
goes without saying that in terms of Clause 11 of the Corporate
Guarantee dated 16th July, 1997, the Corporate Guarantor is liable to
be proceeded against by the lender or its assignee in the same manner
as if it was the Principal Borrower/ Debtor.”

Para 11 the Hon’ble NCLAT Held as follows:"11. For the foregoing
discussion, we are of the considered opinion that the application filed
by the Respondent under Section 7 of I&B Code for triggering CIRP
against Respondent - Corporate Guarantor on 12th March, 2019 was
not barred by limitation. Contention raised by the Appellant as regards
plea of limitation and other contention in regard to discharge of
obligation of Appellant - Corporate Guarantor towards SASF are

accordingly repelled.”

58. It is pertinent to rely upon the judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court
in Jignesh shah vs. Union of India reported in 2019 13 SCC at page 61

at para 8 held that "8...To my mind, there is a fallacy in this argument

Page 37 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

because the test that is required to be applied for purposes of
ascertaining whether the debt is in existence at a particular point of
time is the simple question as to whether it would have been
permissible to institute a normal recovery proceeding before a civil
court in respect of that debt at that point of time. Applying this test and
de hors that fact that the suit had already been filed, the question is as
to whether it would have been permissible to institute a recovery
proceeding by way of a suit for enforcing that debt in the year 1995,
and the answer to that question has to be in the negative. That being
so, the existence of the suit cannot be construed as having either
revived the period of limitation or extended it. It only means that those
proceedings are pending but it does not give the party a legal right to
institute any other proceedings on that basis. It is well settled law that
the limitation is extended only in certain limited situations and that the
existence of a suit is not necessarily one of them. In this view of the
matter, the second point will have to be answered in favour of the
respondents and it will have to be held that there was no enforceable

claim in the year 1995, when the present petition was instituted.”

59. The aforesaid judgment correctly hold that the suit for recovery
based upon cause of action it is within limitation cannot be in any
manner in fact separate an independent remedy of winding up
proceedings. In law, when time begins to run, it can only be extended
in the manner provided the limitation act. For eg. An acknowledgment
of liability u/s. 18 of Limitation Act, 1963 would extend limitation period
but a suit for recovery which is independent proceedings distinct from
the remedy of windings up, in no manner, in fact the limitation within
which winding up proceedings is to be filed, by somehow keeping the

debt alive for the purpose of winding up.

Page 38 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

60. Therefore, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that limitation can
only be extended in the manner provided u/s. 18 of Limitation Act,
1963.

61. Hon'ble Supreme Court in Jignesh Shah and BK Education Services
Private Limited reported in 2018 SCC OnLine SC 1921 has also held
that Article 137 of Limitation Act, 1963 shall be applicable to the
application filed u/s. 7 and 9 of IBC.

62. This Bench is of the considered opinion that the letter of the
Corporate Debtor dated 27.09.2017 has amounts to acknowledgment of
liability and thus extends the limitation periods u/s. 18 of Limitation
Act, 1963 and thus all the ingredients of Section 7 of IBC are satisfied
and the liability of Corporate Debtor being a Corporate Guarantor is
established in view of the admission of liability by the Corporate Debtor
vide its Letter 27.09.2017 and the Petition is within 3 years is filed and

hence the Petition is admitted.

63. The Application IA 613 of 2020 in CP 3000 of 2019 is disposed off in
view of the fact that no additional documents can be sought to be filed

at the final stage.

64. Considering the above facts, we come to conclusion that the nature
of debt is a “Financial Debt” as defined under Section 5(8) of the Code.
It has also been established that there is a “"Default” as defined under
Section 3(12) of the Code on the part of the Debtor. The two essential
qualifications, i.e., existence of ‘debt’ and ‘default’, for admission of a
Petition under Section 7 of the I&B Code, have been met in this case.

Besides, the Company Petition is well within the period of limitation.

65. As a consequence, keeping the aforesaid facts in mind, it is found

that the Petitioner has not received the outstanding Debt from the

Page 39 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

Corporate Debtor and that the formalities as prescribed under the Code
have been completed by the Petitioner, we are of the conscientious

view that this Petition deserves ‘Admission’.

66. Further that, we have also perused the Form - 2, i.e., written
consent of the proposed Interim Resolution Professional submitted
along with this application/petition by the Financial Creditor and there
is nothing on record which proves that any disciplinary action is

pending against the said proposed Interim Resolution Professional.

67. The Financial Creditor has proposed the name of Insolvency
Professional. The IRP proposed by the Financial Creditor, Mr. Vinit
Gangwal, having registration No. IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N00091/2017-
2018/10235, is hereby appointed as Interim Resolution Professional to

conduct the Insolvency Resolution Process.

68. Having admitted the Petition/Application, the provisions of
Moratorium as prescribed under Section 14 of the Code shall be
operative henceforth with effect from the date of order, and shall be
applicable by prohibiting institution of any Suit before a Court of Law,
transferring/encumbering any of the assets of the Debtor etc. However,
the supply of essential goods or services to the “Corporate Debtor”
shall not be terminated during Moratorium period. It shall be effective
till completion of the Insolvency Resolution Process or until the
approval of the Resolution Plan prescribed under Section 31 of the
Code.

69. That as prescribed under Section 13 of the Code on declaration of
Moratorium the next step of Public Announcement of the Initiation of
Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process shall be carried out by the IRP

immediately on appointment, as per the provisions of the Code.

Page 40 of 41



CP (IB)-3000/MB/2019

70. That the Interim Resolution Professional shall perform the duties as
assigned under Section 18 and Section 15 of the Code and inform the
progress of the Resolution Process and the compliance of the directions
of this Order within 30 days to this Bench. A liberty is granted to

intimate even at an early date, if need be.

71. The Petition is hereby “Admitted”. The commencement of the
Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process shall be effective from the
date of the Order.

72. Ordered Accordingly.

Sd/- Sd/-
V. Nallasenapathy Suchitra Kanuparthi
Member (Technical) Member (Judicial)

Page 41 of 41



